TOWN OF NEVERSINK TOWN BOARD RECESSED TOWN BOARD MEETING NOVEMBER 4, 2020

A recessed portion of the October 20, 2020 meeting of the Town of Neversink Town Board was called to order at 7:30 pm by Supervisor Chris Mathews.

ROLL CALL

Board Members

Supervisor Chris Mathews	PRESENT
Councilman Keith Zanetti	PRESENT
Councilwoman Nicole Gorr	PRESENT
Councilman Scott Grey	PRESENT
Councilman Richard Coombe Jr.	PRESENT

GUESTS

Budget Officer Teri Lockhart

SUPERVISOR

 The 2021 Preliminary Budget was discussed. Supervisor Mathew's asked if the Board was in favor of **adopting the Preliminary Budget as the Final Budget** for the Town of Neversink **for 2021**. The following resolution was presented:

TOWN OF NEVERSINK RESOLUTION NO. 23 of 2020 ADOPTION OF FINAL BUDGET FOR 2021

WHEREAS, a Tentative Budget was submitted to the Town Board on September 29, 2020 and

WHEREAS, at the Recessed Town Board Meeting held on October 20, 2020 the Tentative Budget with the minor changes made, was accepted as the Preliminary Budget and was considered to be suitable and workable for the needs of the Town for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021 and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held on November 4, 2020 at which time any persons wishing to be heard in favor of or in opposition to was given the opportunity to do so; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Preliminary Budget, as presented on November 4, 2020 is hereby adopted as the Final Budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021.

The foregoing resolution was moved by Councilman Richard Coombe Jr., seconded by Councilman Scott Grey and adopted by a roll call vote as follows:

Supervisor Chris Mathews	voting	AYE
Councilman Keith Zanetti	voting	AYE

TOWN OF NEVERSINK TOWN BOARD RECESSED TOWN BOARD MEETING NOVEMBER 4, 2020

Councilwoman Nicole Gorr	voting	AYE
Councilman Scott Grey	voting	AYE
Councilman Richard Coombe Jr.	voting	AYE

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

- Dated: November 4, 2020 Town of Neversink Grahamsville, New York
 - 2. Supervisor Mathews informed the Board that the County is looking to track short term rentals and create an enforcement system County wide with the hopes of being able to possibly add a surcharge that will give the County additional income.
 - 3. Councilman Richard Coombe Jr. suggested that the Town look into adding an additional Engineer to be on retainer in case the current Town Engineer is unable to advise the Town on any future projects.

ADJORN OR RECESS

On motion by Councilman Richard Coombe Jr., seconded by Councilman Scott Grey, put to a vote and UNAMIOUSLY CARRIED the meeting was adjourned at 7:54 pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Lisa Garigliano, Town Clerk